TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.	06/07/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN PAD & PAPER LLC	
Street Address:	3000 EAST PLANO PARKWAY	
City:	PLANO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75074	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78142680	ENVIROTECH
Serial Number:	78181798	STYLE EXPANDABLES
Registration Number:	2284117	ACCUFILE
Registration Number:	1027904	AMPAD
Registration Number:	0801895	CITADEL
Registration Number:	1416631	COMPUSETTE
Registration Number:	1472269	CONFIDENTIAL
Registration Number:	1639070	DUAL-PAD
Registration Number:	0654473	EFFICIENCY
Registration Number:	1444074	EMBASSY
Registration Number:	1517994	EMBASSY
Registration Number:	0796402	EVIDENCE
Registration Number:	2251459	EXTREME COLORS
Registration Number:	1186672	GOLD FIBRE

900164218 TRADEMARK 900164218 REEL: 004221 FRAME: 0208

Registration Number:	1629147	GREEN CYCLE
Registration Number:	1696038	GREEN CYCLE
Registration Number:	1669893	
Registration Number:	0771898	κ
Registration Number:	1306998	LETTER EDGE
Registration Number:	0436206	LETTEREX
Registration Number:	1340657	MARION
Registration Number:	2246161	
Registration Number:	1411275	NOTE-PERFECT
Registration Number:	2200752	PC PAPERS
Registration Number:	0854633	SHADE
Registration Number:	2414179	SOFT SCENES
Registration Number:	1424802	STIFF BACK
Registration Number:	2783304	STYLE FOLDER
Registration Number:	1323236	WIRELOCK
Registration Number:	1928410	WORLD FIBRE
Registration Number:	2400949	REGAL MILLS
Registration Number:	2589057	AMPAD
Registration Number:	1347784	LEFT * WRITE
Registration Number:	2069367	POP PAPERS
Registration Number:	2172992	ACCUPAD
Registration Number:	3096352	SOFT SCENES
Registration Number:	3071798	TUFF PAD
Registration Number:	3550580	TAKKONS
Registration Number:	3550581	TAKKERS
Registration Number:	3042702	EEE EXCEEDING EXPECTATIONS EVERY DAY AMPAD
Registration Number:	3315150	SAFE SEAL
Registration Number:	1233554	THE AMPAD
Registration Number:	0744093	EFFICIENCY SWIFTY-RASE BOND
Registration Number:	2063934	JET-COAT
Registration Number:	1228839	THE STIFF ONE
Registration Number:	0752130	WIREMASTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)751-3290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-751-3200

Email: houpatentdocket@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP Address Line 1: 1100 Louisiana St.

Address Line 2: Suite 4000 IP Department
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05241-254078
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina DuVal
Signature:	/Christina DuVal/
Date:	06/09/2010

Total Attachments: 6

source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page1.tif source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page2.tif source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page3.tif source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page4.tif source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page5.tif source=WFF_Ampad -- Fully Executed Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral(64910899_1)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of June 7, 2010 (the "Effective Date") by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC. (formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.), a California corporation ("WFCF"), in its capacity as collateral agent for Project Paper, Inc. (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"), in favor of AMERICAN PAD & PAPER LLC ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Working Capital Murabaha Facility Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Murabaha Agreement") by and among Project Paper, Inc., Debtor, Collateral Agent and First Islamic Investment Funding Limited;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2004, as amended by that certain Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2008 ("Amendment One to Trademark Security Agreement") (and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Collateral Agent, and certain other Transaction Documents, Debtor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, (a) the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2004 at Reel 2923, Frame 0222 and (b) Amendment One to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 8, 2008 at Reel 3899, Frame 0230;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office against certain of the Trademark Collateral on July 21, 2004 on File No. 1028386; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has consented to the release of its Lien on the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent desires to release its Lien in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Murabaha Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent's Lien in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to any Transaction Document is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. To the extent Collateral Agent retains any interest in any of the Trademark Collateral, Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Debtor, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at Debtor's sole cost and expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., a California corporation, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE]

SCHEDULE 1

CANADA

ISSUED TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Registration No. 398,616 - Registered on May 29, 1992 EMBASSY (Class 16)

Registration No. TMA437,504 - Registered on December 30, 1994 EVERGREEN (Class 16)

Registration No. TMA 577,492 - Registered on March 14, 2003 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (new Ampad logo) (Class 16)

MEXICO

ISSUED TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Registration No. 751,578 - Registered on June 26, 2002 AMPAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 751,544 - Registered on June 26, 2002 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (new Ampad logo) (Class 16)

UNITED KINGDOM/EUROPE

ISSUED TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Registration No. 1,267,536- Registered on August 8, 1988 (United Kingdom) A AND DESIGN

Registration No. 348.544 - Registered on November 3, 1986 (Switzerland) AMPAD (Class 16)

Registration No. A1,267,535 - Registered on May 26, 1986 (Great Britain) AMPAD (Class 16)

LEGAL_US_W # 64638157.4

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ISSUED TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

Registration No. 2,284,117 - Registered on October 5, 1999 ACCUFILE (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,027,904 - Registered on December 23, 1975 AMPAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 801,895 - Registered on January 11, 1966 CITADEL (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,416,631 - Registered on November 11, 1986 COMPUSETTE (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,472,269 - Registered on January 12, 1988 CONFIDENTIAL (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,639,070 - Registered on March 26, 1991 DUAL-PAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 654,473 - Registered on November 12, 1957 EFFICIENCY (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,444,074 - Registered on June 23, 1987 EMBASSY (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,517,994 - Registered on December 27, 1988 EMBASSY (Class 16)

Registration No. 796,402 - Registered on September 21, 1965 EVIDENCE (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,251,459 - Registered on June 8, 1999 EXTREME COLORS (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,186,672 - Registered on June 8, 1999 GOLD FIBRE (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,629,147 - Registered on December 25, 1990 GREEN CYCLE (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,696,038 - Registered on June 23, 1992 GREEN CYCLE (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,669,893 - Registered on December 24, 1991 GREEN CYCLE and design (Class 16)

Registration No. 771,898 - Registered on June 23, 1964 K and design (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,306,998 - Registered on November 27, 1984

LEGAL US W # 64638157.4

LETTER EDGE (Class 16)

Registration No. 436,206- Registered on January 27, 1948 LETTEREX (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,340,657 - Registered on June 11, 1985 MARION (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,246,161 - Registered on May 18, 1999 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Fleur-de-lis) (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,411,275 - Registered on September 30, 1986 NOTE PERFECT (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,200,752 - Registered on October 27, 1998 PC PAPERS (Class 16)

Registration No. 854,633 - Registered on August 13, 1968 SHADE (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,414,179 – Filed on December 19, 2000 SOFT SCENES (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,424,802 - Registered on January 13, 1987 STIFF BACK (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,783,304- Registered on November 11, 2003 STYLE FOLDER (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,323,236 - Registered on March 5, 1985 WIRELOCK (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,928,410 - Registered on October 17, 1995 WORLD FIBRE (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,400,949 - Registered on October 31, 2000 REGAL MILLS (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,589,057 - Registered on July 2, 2002 MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (new Ampad logo) (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,347,784 - Registered on July 9, 1985 LEFT*WRITE (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,069,367 - Registered on June 10, 1997 POP PAPERS (Class 16)

Registration No. 2.172,992 - Registered on July 14, 1998 ACCUPAD (Class 16)

LEGAL_US_W # 64638157.4

Registration No. 3,096,352 - Registered on May 23, 2006 SOFT SCENES (Class 16)

Registration No. 3,071,798 – Registered on March 21, 2006 TUFF PAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 3,550,580 – Registered on December 23, 2008 TAKKONS (Class 16)

Registration No. 3,550,581 – Registered on December 23, 2008 TAKKERS (Class 16)

Registration No. 3,042,702 – Registered on January 10, 2006
EEE EXCEEDING EXPECTATIONS EVERY DAY AMPAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 3,315,150 – Registered on October 23, 2007 SAFE SEAL (Class 16)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PENDING TRADEMARKS/SERVICE MARKS

None

CLOSED, ABANDONED OR EXPIRED TRADEMARKS

Serial No. 78/142,680 - Filed on July 10, 2002 ENVIROTECH (Class 16)

Serial No. 78/181,798 - Filed on November 5, 2002 STYLE EXPANDABLES (Class 16)

Registration No. 1,233,554 – Registered on April 5, 1983 THE AMPAD (Class 16)

Registration No. 744,093 – Registered on January 22, 1963 EFFICIENCY SWIFTY RASE BOND

Registration No. 528.604 - Registered on March 30, 1999 (European Community) EVIDENCE (Class 16)

Registration No. 2,063,934 – Registered on May 20, 1997 JET-COAT and Design

Registration No. 1,228,839 – Registered on February 22, 1983 THE STIFF ONE

Registration No. 752,130- Registered on July 2, 1963 WIREMASTER (Class 16)

LEGAL_US_W # 64638157.4

RECORDED: 06/09/2010